

No. 05-16971

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA LIFE COALITION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STACY STANTON, in her personal capacity as
Arizona License Plate Commission Chair, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court of Arizona, No. 03-01691

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WOMEN'S CHOICE PREGNANCY CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF ARIZONA**

Denise M. Burke
Counsel of Record
Mailee R. Smith
Americans United for Life
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60607
Telephone: 312-492-7234

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Other Courts Have Resolved “Choose Life” Litigation On Varying Grounds	3
A. Decisions Based Upon The Merits	3
B. Decisions Based Upon The Tax Injunction Act (TIA)	14
C. Decision Based Upon Standing	18
II. The Decisions Of The Other Courts Support Reversal Of The District Court Of Arizona	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 770 (M.D. Tenn. 2004).	13, 14, 24
<i>Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21960 (D. Ariz. Sept. 26, 2005).	23
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3897 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2005).	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).	12
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005).	14, 15, 16, 17, 28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).	15, 17, 18
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998).	16, 17
<i>NARAL Pro-Choice Ohio v. Taft</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21394 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2005).	17, 18
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 2005 U.S. LEXIS 788 (Jan. 24, 2005).	7
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of the Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Women's Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Women's Res. Network v. Gourley</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Ca. 2004).	10, 11, 12, 13, 24, 28

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).6, 9, 23

STATUTES

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 28-2404.24, 25, 28

CAL. VEH. CODE § 5060.10, 11, 12, 13

Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341.2, 12, 15, 17, 18, 28
